Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Gurdip Singh Bhogal** 

S/o Sh. Pritam Singh Bhogal, #F-22, Panchsheel Enclave, Zirakpur.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SDM Jalandhar -II

First Appellate Authority

O/o SDM Jalandhar -II. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 621 of 2019
Date of Institution: 05.02.2019
Date of Decision: 30.04.2019

**Present:** Sh. Gurdip Singh Bhogal, the appellant in person.

Sh. Bhupinder Singh, Reader present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 05.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Sh. Gurdip Singh Bhogal states that requisite information has not been provided till date.
- 3. Sh. Bhupinder Singh, Reader states and submits a reply signed by PIO cum SDM Jalandhar II along with relevant documents mentioning therein that information sought by the applicant relates with the Mutation Proceedings and Contested Mutation No. 1312 of Revenue Estate of Village Lohara (Manakrai) Tehsil and District Jalandhar which has been decided by then SDM cum A.C. 1<sup>st</sup> Grade Jalandhar II vide his order Dated 29.08.2002 and thereafter the relevant record has been consigned to the record room. It is further added that even the applicant is aware of the same as it's clear from the application itself. Further the matter relates to the Court proceedings and in case the applicant is aggrieved by the order dated 29.08.2002 he Can seek legal remedy available to him after obtaining the certified copies of the same from copying the branch Deputy Commissioner Jalandhar. According RTI Act is applicable to the facts and circumstances of the present application and is submitted accordingly. This reply along with supporting documents is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that requisite information is in question form which cannot be crated and/or supplied as per RTI Act and therefore in the view of all above, no further action is required in this case and hence the instant appeal case is disposed of and closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tarlochan Singh (94175-27673)

# 168, Jamalpur Colony, Ludhiana -1410101.

Appellant

Respondent

Public Information Officer

Cum Superintendent (Accounts Branch),

O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DGSE, Punjab, Vidya Bhawan, (PSEB), Block E, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Phase VIII, SAS Nagar Mohali -160052

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director, Education Department (SE), Mohali, Punjab.

Appeal Case No.: 655 of 2019
Date of Institution: 05.02.2019

<u>Date of Decision: 30.04.2019</u>

**Present:** Sh. Tarlochan Singh, the appellant in person.

Nobody present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

**ORDER** 

 The appellant filed an appeal on 05.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.

Versus

- 2. Sh. Tarlochan Singh, the appellant states that requisite information has not been provided by the respondent PIO.
- 3. After hearing the appellant and going through the documents placed on record, it is found the RTI application is in questioning form and/or in form asking reasons for cause instead of seeking record, rules etc., which cannot be created and/or supplied and hence no further action is required in this case, therefore the instant appeal case is disposed of and closed.
- 4. Further the appellant has liberty to file a new RTI application following the RTI Act to seek information in the form of available record, data rules manual etc.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.04.2019 Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

**Note:** After the hearing was over, Sh. Manjot Singh, dealing Assistant cum APIO (99882-23285) appeared before the Commission and is apprised of the order.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No.: 655 of 2019 Date of Institution: 05.02.2019

Date of Decision: 30.04.2019

He states and also handed over the written reply signed PIO cum Superintendent Accounts along with copy of information supplied to the appellant mentioning therein available requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. He stated that it is further added therein that appellant has already been intimated vide memo no. ਲੈ/7/2018/11-35-36 that related requisite information is available on official website www.punjab.gov.in but as the appellant was not satisfied and on his appeal to First Appellate authority some documents were provided to the appellant and again sent through email. The appellant was invited on 16.01.2019 and 06.02.2019 in their office but as the appellant neither visited respondent's office and nor did he replied to their phone calls therefore the case was disposed of by the First Appellate Authority.

Chandigarh 30.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sandeep Mago (99118-31148)

S/o Manmohan Mago, House No. 1031, Kucha Kharasia, Ram Bagh, Amritsar.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DEO (SE), District Tarn Taran

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DEO (SE), District Tarn Taran.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 659 of 2019

Present:

Nobody present.

**ORDER** 

1. The appellant filed an appeal on 11.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.

Appellant is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission
from email id <a href="mailto:sandip85ers@gmail.com">sandip85ers@gmail.com</a> mentioning therein that requisite information has not
been received and also requesting therein for an adjournment. This email is considered
and taken on record.

3. Respondent PIO is absent for today's not hearing without any intimation to the Commission, nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows no regards to the order/notice of Commission.

4. After going through the documents placed on record, both the parties are advised/directed to represent this case in person or through his representative on next date of hearing and/or file a written reply to clear the facts of this case failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis. The respondent PIO is also directed to provide requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant through registered post failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

5. The subject matter is adjourned to 19.06.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.

6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### Ms. Bindu Rani Arora (94176-64396)

C/o Dr. Parshotam Kumar Arora, House No. B-5-651, Street No. 2-3, Green Avenue, DAV College Road, Abohar, District Fazilka -152116. Email id — bindusethiarora@gmail.com

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Director, Education Department (SE), Mohali, Punjab

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director, Education Department (SE), Mohali, Punjab.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 662 of 2019
Date of Institution: 11.02.2019
Date of Decision: 30.04.2019

Versus

**Present:** Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Baljeet Singh Superintendent (94172-08339) present on the behalf of

respondent PIO.

**ORDER** 

 The appellant filed an appeal on 11.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.

2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission and nor did she file any reply in this regard.

3. Sh. Baljeet Singh Superintendent states and submits the copy of requisite information in the Commission along with copy of receipt of registered post through which requisite information was sent to the appellant, which is taken on record. He further assured the Commission that nothing is left pending to be supplied as requisite in RTI application.

4. On the assurance of the respondent and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that the requisite information stands supplied and nothing is left to be supplied and hence no further action is required in this case, therefore on merit basis the instant appeal case is decided as disposed of and closed.

5. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Pawan Kumar (98761-02610)

S/o Late Sh. Manohar Lal, House No. 230/11, Sheetal Colony, Rajpura District, Patiala -140401.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Vidya Bhawan, Phase – 8, Mohali -160062.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Vidya Bhawan, Phase – 8, Mohali -160062.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 666 of 2019

**Present:** Sh. Pawan Kumar, the appellant present in person.

Nobody present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

**ORDER** 

1. The appellant filed an appeal on 11.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.

2. Sh. Pawan Kumar, the appellant states that requisite information has not been provided by the respondent PIO till date.

3. Respondent PIO is absent for today's not hearing without any intimation to the Commission, nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows no regards to the order/notice of Commission.

4. After hearing the appellant and going through the documents placed on record, both the parties are advised/directed to represent this case in person or through his representative on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis. The respondent PIO is also directed to provide requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant through registered post failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

5. The subject matter is adjourned to 19.06.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.

6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasvir Singh (94630-12607)

House No. 36, Street No. 6, Mohalla SAS Nagar, Old Tanda Road, Hoshiarpur.

Appellant

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o Director, Education Department (SE),

Punjab, Mohali.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director, Education Department (SE),

Punjab, Mohali.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 677 of 2019

**Present:** Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Parminder Singh, SA (99142-64732) present on the behalf of respondent

PIO.

**ORDER** 

 The appellant filed an appeal on 11.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.

- 2. Appellant is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission and nor did he file any reply in this regard.
- 3. Sh. Parminder Singh, SA states and presents the copy of requisite information before the Commission to hand it over to the appellant during the hearing but the appellant is absent.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is directed to send the copy of requisite information and/or written reply, satisfying the RTI application to the appellant through registered post by the next date of hearing and submit the copy of receipt of said registered post to the Commission failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO. The appellant is also advised to go through the information and/or reply after receiving it from respondent PIO as mentioned above in this order and also point out decencies, if any, in written and send it to the respondent PIO and also submit a copy of it the Commission. Both the parties are advised / directed to represent this case in person or through his representative on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to 19.06.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gagandeep Singh Threeke (97804-71680)

SCO -26, Shant Park, Main Sua Road, Threeke, Ludhiana, 142028 (97804-00680) Email – Id gagandeep3krti@gmail.com.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Principal, GSSS,

Threeke, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 682 of 2019

**Present:** Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Ms. Amarjeet Kaur Lecturer cum PIO present along with Ms. Jatinder Kaur,

Lecturer (98720-90856) and Advocate Manpreet Kaur on the behalf of

respondent PIO.

**ORDER** 

1. The appellant filed an appeal on 11.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.

 Appellant is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id <u>3kloksewakendar@gmail.com</u> on 27 March 2019 that he has not received appeal case no. from the Commission. This email is taken on record.

- 3. Ms. Jatinder Kaur, Lecturer states and submits the copy of written reply signed Ms. Amarjeet Kaur, PIO by giving reasons that information that relates with the point no 1, 2 & 3 cannot be supplied to the appellant as said requisite information is a third party information and/or has no larger public interest It is further added therein that information that relates with point no. 4 has been provided to the appellant and he is satisfied with it. A similar email in this regard received has also been in the Commission from email Ы <u>amlaseludhiana@punjabeducation.gov.in</u> which is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is directed to provide the requisite information and/or written reply, satisfying the RTI application that relates with point no. 1, 2 & 3 to the appellant through registered post by the next date of hearing as it is not a third party information is information of public interest and submit the copy of receipt of said registered post to the Commission failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO. The appellant is also advised to go through the information and/or reply after receiving it from respondent PIO as mentioned above in this order and also point out decencies, if any, in written and send it to the respondent PIO and also submit a copy of it the Commission.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No.: 682 of 2019

- 5. Both the parties are advised / directed to represent this case in person or through his/their representative(s) on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 6. The subject matter is adjourned to 19.06.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.
- 7. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Bindu (90237-14973)

R/o 1471/88, Ganesh Nagari, Near Bagla Mukhi Mandir, Jalalabad, Tehsil Jalalabad, District Fazilka -152024.

**Appellant** 

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o School Education Department, Education Recruitment Board, Punjab, Mohali.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 152 of 2019

Date of Institution: 06.02.2019

Date of Decision: 30.04.2019

**Present:** Ms. Bindu the complainant present in person.

Sh. Ashish Jain, SA present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The complainant filed a complaint on 06.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Ms. Bindu the complainant states that requisite information has not been provided till date.
- 3. Sh. Ashish Jain, SA submits a letter signed by Assistant Director, Shikhiya Bharti Directorate of Punjab mentioning therein that the requisite information is in question form and therefore cannot be provided as per Section 2(F) of RTI Act.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, it is found that the RTI application is in question form and hence information cannot be created and/or provided to the appellant in this regard. The complainant is further advised that if she needs any information, she may file a fresh RTI application in proper form as per RTI act.
- 5. In the view of above, the instant complaint case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Hardev Singh (97809-08509)

S/o Hakam Singh, R/o VPO Malout, Tehsil Malout, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal, GSSS, Village Lamochar Kalan, District Fazilka.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 157 of 2019

**Present:** Nobody present.

#### **ORDER**

- The complainant filed a complaint on 11.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. The complainant is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission, which shows no regard to the notice of Commission.
- Respondent is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id <a href="mailto:gsss.lamocharkalanfzk@gmail.com">gsss.lamocharkalanfzk@gmail.com</a> mentioning therein that requisite information has already been provided to the complainant on 27.04.2019.
- 4. After going through the documents placed on record, the complainant is given one opportunity to point out deficiencies, if any, in written to the respondent PIO in the information provided by the respondent and also a copy of it to the Commission, by the next date of hearing failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Both the parties are advised / directed to represent this case in person or through his/their representative(s) on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 6. The subject matter is adjourned to 19.06.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.
- 7. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Pankaj Garg (98880-04488)

# 3231, Sector 40 D, Chandigarh.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o DPI (SE), PB, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 163 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The complainant filed a complaint on 11.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- Both the parties are absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission, and nor did he/they filed any reply in this regard, which shows no regards to the notice of Commission.
- 3. After going through the documents placed on record, both the parties are given one opportunity to along with advise / direction to represent this case in person or through his/their representative(s) on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 4. The subject matter is adjourned to 19.06.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rakesh Kumar S/o Naresh Kumar,

Village Maluka, Tehsil Rampura Phul, District Batinda -151206.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DPI (SE), Fatehgarh Sahib.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 166 of 2019

Date of Institution: 11.02.2019

Date of Decision: 30.04.2019

Present:

Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Superintendent along with Gurjant Singh, APIO present on

the behalf of respondent PIO.

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The complainant filed a complaint on 06.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. The complainant is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission, which shows no regard to the notice of Commission.
- 3. Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Superintendent states that requisite information has already been uploaded on official website ssa.punjab.org and it has already been intimated to the complainant. He further assures that nothing is left pending to be supplied to the complainant with respect to his RTI application. A letter in this regard has also been received in the Commission vide diary no. 8883 dated 30.04.2019, which is taken on record.
- 4. On the assurance of respondent and after going through the documents placed on record, it is found that requisite information is available on official website of respondent and complainant may download the required from their website.
- 5. In the view of above, no further action is required in this case and hence the instant complaint case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Rakesh Kumar S/o Naresh Kumar,

Village Maluka, Tehsil Rampura Phul, District Batinda -151206.

c

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o DPI (SE), Mohali. Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 167 of 2019

**Present:** Nobody present.

#### **ORDER**

- The complainant filed a complaint on 11.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- Both the parties are absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission, and nor did he/they filed any reply in this regard, which shows no regards to the notice of Commission.
- 3. After going through the documents placed on record, both the parties are given one opportunity to along with advise / direction to represent this case in person or through his/their representative(s) on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 4. The subject matter is adjourned to 19.06.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.04.2019